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1. Overall Description:

When discussing the GTPv2 CR to support multiple Presence Reporting Areas (PRAs) per PDN connection, CT4 has identified some potential GTPv2 impacts to support the concept of PRA set specified in the informative Annex W (Grouping of Presence Reporting Areas into a PRA set) in TS 23.203.  
CT4 would like to get clarifications on the following aspects.
Q1. 
Does SA2 expect specific stage 3 normative work to be done to support the solution described in this informative Annex?
Answer: No normative work needed for the solution described in the informative Annex W (Grouping of Presense Reporting Areas into a PRA set) in TS 23.203.
Q2.
CT4 understands that the PGW is not aware of the PRA set concept nor of the PRAs composing a PRA set. Can SA2 confirm?
Answer: SA2 confirmed that CT4’s understanding is correct, i.e. PCEF is not aware of PRA set concept nor the PRA composing a PRA set. 

Q3. 
How does the PGW know whether to forward to the OCS and/or to the PCRF the changes of PRAs reported by the MME/SGSN, when the UE enters or leaves a PRA in a PRA set, if the MME/SGSN only reports the PRA ID of the PRA(s) the UE enters or leaves within the PRA Set? 
Answer: When PCEF get the subscription of PRA subscription from PCRF and OCS. it will store the mapping relation between PRA set id and PCRF/OCS. If set of PRA is activated, MME will only report the identifier of the set of PRA to the PGW. (A set of CRs as attached are agreed in SA2 RENO meeting)
Besides, the Annex states that "Only one PRA set may be provided per IP-CAN session" and "The PCRF/OCS activates the event trigger or credit reauthorization trigger for Change of UE presence in Presence Reporting Area or both". 
Q4. 
Which EPC entity is expected to enforce the maximum number of PRA set activation per IP-CAN session and how? 
Answer: This is enforced in the PCRF/OCS, i.e. each of them can provide only one PRA set per IP-CAN session.
Q5. 
Is it required to support only one PRA set per IP-CAN session, or up to two PRA sets per IP-CAN session (one for the OCS and another one for the PCRF)? In the former case, what does happen if both the OCS and PCRF request to activate PRA reporting for different PRA sets?
Answer: See the above answer to Q4. 
Not specific to the PRA set concept, TS 23.060 and TS 23.401 prevent an MME/SGSN (and target MME/SGSN during inter-MME/SGSN mobility) to change a PRA from active to inactive after the activation of PRA change reporting. 

Q6.
Why is this precluded?
Answer: SA2 justified that the PRA service once being activated for the user should not be allowed to be deactivated considering charging and keeping same experience for the user.
2. Actions:

To SA2 group.

ACTION: 
CT4 kindly asks SA2 group to answer the above questions.
3. Date of Next CT and CT4 Meetings:
TSG-SA2 Meeting #118bis   16 – 20 Jan 2017
TBD, US
